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 COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 1997 Legislative Session 

Resolution No.                                     CR-65-1997                                                             

Proposed by                Chairman (by request - County Executive)                                     

Introduced by                           Council Member Bailey                                                      

Co-Sponsors                                                                                                                      

Date of Introduction                    November 25, 1997                                                        

 RESOLUTION 

A RESOLUTION concerning 

 Bonus Payments 

For the purpose of amending the Salary Plan of the County to reflect bonus payments for 

certain employees who are represented for purposes of collective bargaining. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 903 of Article IX of the Prince George's County Charter 

and Section 16-125(a) of the Prince George's County Code, amendments to the County's 

Salary Plan are to be submitted to the County Council in resolution form; and 

WHEREAS, the County Executive has submitted and recommended an amendment to 

the County's Salary Plan to reflect the terms of certain recently negotiated collective 

bargaining agreements which provide for bonus payments in fiscal year 1998 to employees 

covered by those agreements; and 

WHEREAS, the Salary Plan must at this time be amended in order to implement such 

bonus payments;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's 

County, Maryland, that Salary Schedules A (AFSCME 2462), B, C, H, and Z  are amended by 

the addition of the following: 

Employees covered by this Salary Schedule will receive a one-time, non-base, lump-sum 

bonus payment of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) on the second pay date in December, 

1997.  Said payment shall not be made part of the base salary schedule and shall be considered 

in the nature of premium pay for purposes of retirement and other benefit computations. 
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Salary Schedules A (AFSCME 2735) and I are 

amended by the addition of the following: 

 Employees covered by this Salary Schedule with normal work hours during a pay period 

equal to fifty (50) or more hours will receive a one-time, non-base, lump-sum bonus payment 

of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000) on the second pay date in December, 1997.  Employees 

covered  by this Salary Schedule with normal work hours during a pay period equal to less 

than fifty (50) hours will receive a one-time, non-base, lump-sum bonus payment of Five 

Hundred Dollars ($500).  Said payment shall not be made part of the base salary schedule and 

shall be considered in the nature of premium pay for purposes of retirement and other benefit 

computations. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Salary Schedule X is amended by the addition of the 

following: 

Employees covered by this Salary Schedule will receive a one-time, non-base, lump-sum 

bonus payment of Four Hundred Dollars ($400.00) on the second pay date in December, 1997. 

 Said payment shall not be made part of the base salary schedule and shall be considered in the 

nature of premium pay for purposes of retirement and other benefit computations. 

Adopted this 25th day of November, 1997. 

 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE 

GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 

 

 

BY:                                                              

Dorothy F. Bailey 

Chair 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

                                                          

Joyce T. Sweeney 
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Clerk of the Council 

 

 


